

No. 21-1333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
AND THE MEDIA LAW RESOURCE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

BRUCE D. BROWN
KATIE TOWNSEND
GABE ROTTMAN
GRAYSON CLARY
EMILY HOCKETT
REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street N.W.
Suite 1020
Washington, DC 20005

DAVID A. O'NEIL
Counsel of Record
CAROLINE GRUESKIN
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
801 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-8000
daoneil@debevoise.com

ANAGHA SUNDARARAJAN
BENJAMIN LEB
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
66 Hudson Boulevard
New York, NY 10001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Section 230 Provides Important Benefits to Journalists and News Organizations.	3
A. Section 230 Facilitates the Gathering and Reporting of Breaking News.....	5
B. Absent Section 230’s Protections, Online Platforms Will Have an Incentive to Remove Public Interest News Reporting on Crime, Terrorism, or Other Topics That Could Invite Lawsuits.	8
C. Section 230 Encourages Journalists and News Organizations to Interact with Their Audiences in New and Valuable Ways.	11
II. Petitioners’ Interpretation of Section 230 Is Unsupported by Its Text and Would Hinder Core Journalistic Activities.	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Chi. Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581, 594 (9th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Delfi AS v Estonia</i> , No. 64569/09, 2015-II Eur. Ct. H.R. 319	14
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. LeadClick Media, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	16
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y General, State of Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enters., Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997).....	17

<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	17
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	18
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	17, 18
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 230	2, 4, 18
Congressional Records	
141 Cong. Rec. 22045 (1995).....	2, 4
Other Authorities	
Benjamin Mullin, <i>How 4 News Organi- zations Are Using Facebook Live to Reach Broader Audiences</i> , Poynter (Mar. 31, 2016), https://www.poynter.org/tech- tools/2016/how-4-news- organizations-are-using-facebook- live-to-reach-broader-audiences	12
Brief of Amici Curiae Center for Democracy & Technology, et al., in Support of Petitioner, <i>Twitter v. Taamneh</i> , No. 21-1496 (U.S. Dec. 5, 2022).....	16

- Christie Aschwenden, *We Asked 8,500 Internet Commenters Why They Do What They Do*, FiveThirtyEight (Nov. 28, 2016), <https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/we-asked-8500-internet-commenters-why-they-do-what-they-do> 13
- Dan Patterson, *What Is ‘Section 230’ and Why Do Many Lawmakers Want to Repeal It?*, CBS News (Dec. 16, 2020), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/what-is-section-230-and-why-do-so-many-lawmakers-want-to-repeal-it> 5
- Dylann Roof’s Journal*, Post & Courier (Dec. 9, 2016), https://www.postandcourier.com/dylann-roofs-journal/pdf_c5f6550c-be72-11e6-b869-7bdf860326f5.htm 10
- Eileen AJ Connelly & Ben Blanchet, *Astroworld Medics Were ‘Overwhelmed’ by Incident that Left 8 Dead at Concert*, N.Y. Post (Nov. 6, 2021), <https://nypost.com/2021/11/06/astroworld-medics-were-overwhelmed-by-incident-that-left-8-dead-at-concert> 7

- EJ Dickson et al., *‘People Are Dying’: Witnesses Describe the Horror of Astroworld Tragedy in Houston*, Rolling Stone (Nov. 6, 2021), <https://www.rollingstone.com/music/music-news/eyewitnesses-astroworld-houston-travis-scott-1254208> 7
- Felippe Rodrigues, *How the Texas Tribune Uses Tweetstorms and Other Social Media Strategies to Drive Audience Engagement*, Storybench (Aug. 15, 2017), <https://www.storybench.org/how-the-texas-tribune-uses-tweetstorms-to-drive-audience-engagement>..... 11
- Frances Robles, *Dylann Roof Photos and a Manifesto Are Posted on Website*, N.Y. Times (June 20, 2015), <https://www.nytimes.com/2015/06/21/us/dylann-storm-roof-photos-website-charleston-church-shooting.html> 9
- J. David Goodman & Maria Jimenez Moya, *‘No Way Out’: A Sudden Life-and-Death Struggle at a Houston Concert*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 6, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/11/06/us/travis-scott-crowd-surge.html> 7

- Jack M. Balkin, *The Future of Free Expression in a Digital Age*, 36 Pepp. L. Rev. 427 (2009) 12
- Jackie Spinner, *How Journalists Are Using Social Media Monitoring to Support Local News Coverage*, Colum. Journalism Rev. (Oct. 13, 2015), https://www.cjr.org/united_states_project/social_media_geotagging_local_journalists.php 5
- Jane B. Singer & Ian Ashman, “*Comment Is Free, but Facts Are Sacred*”: *User-Generated Content and Ethical Constructs at the Guardian*, 24 J. Mass Media Ethics 3 (2009) 13
- Jon Lee Anderson, *The Taliban Confront the Realities of Power*, New Yorker (Feb. 21, 2022), <https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2022/02/28/the-taliban-confront-the-realities-of-power-afghanistan>..... 10

Letter from Rep. Carolyn B. Maloney,
Chairwoman, Comm. on Oversight
and Reform, to Michael Rapino,
President and Chief Executive Of-
ficer, Live Nation Entertainment,
Inc. (Dec. 22, 2021),
[https://oversightdemocrats.house.gov
/sites/democrats.oversight.house.gov/
files/2021-12-
22.CBM%20Comer%20et%20al.%20
o%20Rapino-
Live%20Nation%20re%20Astroworld
.pdf](https://oversightdemocrats.house.gov/sites/democrats.oversight.house.gov/files/2021-12-22.CBM%20Comer%20et%20al.%20to%20Rapino-Live%20Nation%20re%20Astroworld.pdf)..... 7

Marisa Cramer, *Congressional
Committee to Investigate Astroworld
Deaths*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 22, 2021),
[https://www.nytimes.com/2021/12/22
/us/astroworld-live-nation-
investigation.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2021/12/22/us/astroworld-live-nation-investigation.html)..... 7

Mark Scott, *Estonian News Site Can Be
Held Liable for Defamatory
Comments, Court Rules*, N.Y. Times
(June 17, 2015),
[https://www.nytimes.com/2015/06/18
/business/media/estonian-news-site-
can-be-held-liable-for-defamatory-
comments-court-rules.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2015/06/18/business/media/estonian-news-site-can-be-held-liable-for-defamatory-comments-court-rules.html) 14

- Mikael Thalen, *YouTube Is Cracking Down on Independent Journalists Who Covered the Capitol Riot*, Daily Dot (Feb. 3, 2021), <https://www.dailydot.com/debug/youtube-removes-capitol-riot-videos>.....9
- Natalie Jomini Stroud et al., *Comment Section Survey Across 20 News Sites*, University of Texas at Austin Center for Media Engagement Moody College of Communication (Jan. 12, 2017), <https://mediaengagement.org/research/comment-section-survey-across-20-news-sites>..... 12
- Nightline: Osama bin Laden: “The Most Dangerous Man You’ve Never Heard Of”*, <https://youtu.be/zDq9tMu1Jm0> (ABC News television broadcast June 10, 1998)..... 10
- Pete Vernon, *The Media Today: Social Media and the Storm*, Colum. Journalism Rev. (Aug. 29, 2017), https://www.cjr.org/the_media_today/hurricane-harvey-social-media.php6
- PBSNewsHour (@NewsHour), Twitter (Mar. 27, 2020, 2:01 PM), <https://twitter.com/NewsHour/status/1243598919910789121>..... 11

- Ronan Ó. Fathaigh & Dirk Voorhoof, *A Review of the European Court's Freedom of Expression Cases in 2013*, Colum. Univ. Global Freedom of Expression (May 6, 2014), <https://globalfreedomofexpression.columbia.edu/publications/a-review-of-the-european-courts-freedom-of-expression-cases-in-2013> 14
- Sara Morrison, *The Future of Comments*, Nieman Reps. (Feb. 2, 2017), <https://niemanreports.org/articles/the-future-of-comments> 14
- Steve Inskeep & Fazelminallah Qazizai, *We Visited a Taliban Leader's Compound to Examine His Vision for Afghanistan*, NPR (Aug. 5, 2022), <https://www.npr.org/2022/08/05/1115388675/taliban-afghanistan-leader-us-relationship> 10
- Tyrone Beason, *In Online Commenting, a Community of Strangers Calls It As They See It*, Seattle Times (May 16, 2011), <https://www.seattletimes.com/pacific-nw-magazine/in-online-commenting-a-community-of-strangers-calls-it-as-they-see-it> 13

Tyson Wheatley, *Tragedy Caught on Camera*, CNN Anderson Cooper Blog 360 (April 16, 2007), <http://www.cnn.com/CNN/Programs/anderson.cooper.360/blog/2007/04/tragedy-caught-on-camera>.....6

UVA Police Department (@UVAPolice), Twitter (Nov. 14, 2022 7:28 AM), <https://twitter.com/UVAPolice/status/1592132451207639040?s=20&t=nozRzCNreJyXG15EaWMIDQ>.....6
